

2 February 2016

Valerie Morse
fyi-request-3111-2b58e2fb@requests.fyi.org.nz

195 Lambton Quay
Private Bag 18-901
Wellington 5045
New Zealand

T +64 4 439 8000
F +64 4 472 9596

Dear Valerie Morse

I refer to your email of 3 November 2015 and our subsequent correspondence of 16 October in which you requested the following under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA):

"Please provide a list of successful, commercial applications (with name of applicant and the nature and exact quantity and value of the export item) for an export permit (single, multiple or general consents) under Part 2 of the Strategic Goods List for the financial years 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15 (the last, if currently available).

Attached is a table which sets out the consent classification, as well as providing a description and category of the export items under Part 2 of the Strategic Goods List.

As these applications are processed by calendar year, the table sets out the applications received in the period 1 January 2013 to 31 December 2014 in chronological order.

The Strategic Goods List is separated into nine specific categories. The strategic goods which are exported from New Zealand every year varies greatly. In 2013, for instance, no items in categories 1 to 4 were exported, which explains why there is nothing recorded in the table for 2013.

We are withholding in full the names of the individual applicants under section 9(2)(a) of the OIA to protect the privacy of natural persons, and section 9(2)(b)(ii) on the grounds it is commercially sensitive. As it may also be possible to identify the names of exporters from the quantity of the item being exported, we have also withheld details of quantity under sections 9(2)(a) and 9(2)(b)(ii) of the OIA in these cases.

We are also withholding in full the release of information relating to the value of the export items under section 9(2)(b)(ii) on the grounds of commercial sensitivity.

Where the information has been withheld under section 9 of the OIA, no public interest in releasing the withheld information has been identified that would be sufficient to override the reasons for withholding it.

You have the right under section 28(3) of the OIA to seek a review of this response by the Ombudsman.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'J. Johnston', written in a cursive style.

Joana Johnston
for Secretary of Foreign Affairs and Trade

**Commercial Applications: Part 2 of Strategic Goods List
1 January 2013 – 31 December 2014**

App No Permit Type	Description	NZSGL Category
13/0062 Multiple	Spare parts for WAAN and LAN networks	Category 5
13/0383 Single	SignalGuard SQ_Phoenix 128 bit Digital Encryptors	Category 5
13/0941 Single	Mobile radios Portable radios	Category 5
13/0964 Multiple	Mobile radios Portable radios	Category 5
13/0666 General	Mobile and portable radios	Category 5
13/0925 Single	Mobile radios	Category 5
13/0218 General	Acoustic transducers	Category 6
13/0221 General	Acoustic transducers	Category 6
13/0893 General	Marine Seismic Acquisition Surveying Equipment	Category 6
13/0161 Single	Autopilot	Category 7
13/0170 Multiple	Technical designs/specifications for Rocket Propulsion: solid fuel; viscous liquid monopropellant and liquid rocket	Category 9
13/0632 Multiple	Component to produce viscous liquid monopropellant	Category 9
13/0550 Multiple	Liquid Rocket Propulsion technical specifications and designs Orbital launch vehicle technical specifications and designs	Category 9
13/0561 Multiple	Liquid Rocket Propulsion, technical specifications and designs Orbital Launch Vehicle, technical specifications and designs	Category 9

App No Permit Type	Description	NZSGL Category
13/0560 Multiple	Satellite Launch Vehicle, technical specifications and designs	Category 9
13/0571 Multiple	Satellite Launch Vehicle, technical specifications and designs	Category 9
13/0215 Single	Ablative Material – one gallon	Category 9
14/0293 Single	Hazmat ID Elite chemical/explosives detector	Category 1
14/0329 Single	Oenoflow HS 6-A Crossflow filtration system	Category 2
14/0857 Single	Dual Duplexer Unit	Category 3
14/0837 Single	Headend device , with a built-in optical receiver and WDM 02310UEE Function Module 02310YBE Echolife GPON Terminal	Category 3
14/0056 Single	Ionscan explosive detector	Category 3
14/0075 Single	Ionscan explosive detector	Category 3
14/0280 Single	Ionscan explosive detector	Category 3
14/0799 Multiple	Mobile and portable radios	Category 3
14/0789 Single	Upgrade Kit for 256 Bit Aes	Category 4
14/0856 General	Information Technology Components	Category 4
14/0860 General	Information Technology Components	Category 4
14/0793 Single	BlueCoat Packet Shaper	Category 4
14/0791 Single	Juniper Networks – 3G Netscreen 5000 BxGigE Secure Port Module (SPM)	Category 4
14/0792 Single	Processor Module Part (Power 720 IBMmachine model: 8202/E4D)	Category 4

App No Permit Type	Description	NZSGL Category
14/0106 Single	Well Link Gateway Model 5717XD	Category 5
14/0037 General	Spare parts for WAN and LAN networks	Category 5
14/0633 Single	SignalGuard SQ-Phoenix 128-bit Digital Encryptors	Category 5
14/0755 Single	Telecommunications goods	Category 5
14/0874 General	Telecommunication and encryption goods VPN & Security; Video, voice and Unified communications; Associated software and technology	Category 5
14/0349 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0384 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0424 Multiple	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0186 Single	Wireless network router payload package	Category 5
14/0482 Single	Wireless networking router payload package	Category 5
14/0540 Single	LTE Payload	Category 5
14/0218 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0276 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0428 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0460 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0823 Single	Dual duplexer units	Category 5
14/0490 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5

App No Permit Type	Description	NZSGL Category
14/0298 Multiple	Telecommunications goods	Category 5
14/0381 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0679 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0680 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0743 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0746 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0602 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0895 General	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0320 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0374 General	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0886 General	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0490 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0050 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0055 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0127 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0855 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0620 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0715 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5

App No Permit Type	Description	NZSGL Category
14/0887 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0665 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0669 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0711 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0733 Multiple	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0671 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0104 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0362 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0510 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0128 Multiple	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0543 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0033 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0253 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0209 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0219 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0255 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0069 Single	Telecommunication and encryption goods	Category 5
14/0674 Single	FLIR Systems T420 Infra-red camera	Category 6

App No Permit Type	Description	NZSGL Category
14/0176 Single	Hazeltine Underwater Acoustic Transducer	Category 6
14/0278 Single	Vercel UCXp Camera system and supporting equipment	Category 6
14/0729 General	Marine Seismic Acquisition Surveying Equipment	Category 6
14/0484 Single	Mercury Cadmium Telluride (MCT) Wafers	Category 6
14/0485 Single	Mercury Cadmium Telluride (MCT) Wafers	Category 6
14/0498 Single	Mercury Cadmium Telluride (MCT) Wafers	Category 6
14/0497 Single	Mercury Cadmium Telluride (MCT) Wafers	Category 6
14/0770 General	Revue Thommen Altimeters	Category 7
14/0880 Single	UAV Autopilot	Category 7
14/0881 Single	UAV Autopilot	Category 7
14/0126 Single	UAV airframe and auto pilot	Category 9
14/0881 Single	UAV	Category 9
14/0740 Single	UAV Autopilot	Category 9